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this state certainly are charged with the knowledge of the industries in 
this state as heretofore outlined. 

Section 1793, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, gives the Highway 
Commission the right to erect warning signs on or along state highways; 
and, hence, it would appear the State Highway Commission is absolutely 
within its rights in placing warning signs containing the words "Stock 
Crossing (blank) Feet." . 

It should be observed persons driving or leading animals upon a 
highway must take reasonable precaution to prevent their carrying injuries 
to others. 

Smith v. French, 83 Me. 108, 21 Atl. 739, 23 Am. St. Rep. 761; 
Kwiechen v. Holmes and Hal1owel1 Company, 106 Minn. 148, 

118 N. W. 668; 19 L. R. A. (N. S.) 255. 

It would appear, where the owner of the livestock uses the stock 
crossing as it was intended to be used, he has the legal right to use that 
crossing-and tne motorist is charged with the duty of recognizing the 
owner's right to have the livestock cross between the stock crossing signs. 

Section 1742, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides as fol1ows: 

"Every person operating or driving a vehicle of any character on 
a public highway of this state shal1 drive the same in a careful and 
prudent manner, and at a rate of speed no greater than is reasonable 
and proper under the conditions existing at the point of operation, 
taking into account amount and character of traffic, condition of 
brakes, weight of vehicle, grade and width of highway, condition of 
surface, and freedom of obstruction to view ahead, and so as not to 
unduly or unreasonably endanger the life, limb, property, or other 
rights of any person entitled to the use of the street or highway; 
provided, however, that cities and towns may, by ordinance, regulate 

. speed and traffic upon the streets within the incorporated limits." 

It is my opinion the rights of livestock owners are paramount to those 
of the motorist when the livestock owners are driving their livestock 
across the highway between stock crossing sgins. It is the duty of the 
motorist at al1 times to recognize this right of the livestock owner. There­
fore, the motorist must drive his car in a careful and prudent manner 
when he sees such stock crossing signs, so as not to cause injury to the 
livestock which are crossing or might cross the highway between the said 
stock crossing signs. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 188 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE-WEIGHTS AND 
MEASURES-SALE OF COMMODITIES BY NUMERICAL 

COUNT-WATERMELONS-PORK CHOPS­
MUTTON CHOPS 

Held: Commodities or articles of merchandise such as watermelons, pork 
chops, etc., may be sold by numerical count. 

Mr. Albert H. Kruse 
Commissioner of Agriculture, 
Labor and Industry 
State Capitol Building 
Helena, Montana 

July 28, 1941. 
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Dear Mr. Kruse: 

You have requested an opinion from this office whether, under the pro­
visions of Section 4246, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, as amended, a 
merchant may sell watermelons, cante1oupes, and such articles, also meat 
chops, such as pork chops, mutton chops, etc., by numerical count rather 
than by weight. 

Subsection 1 of Section 4246, as amended by Chapter 146, Laws of 
1939, provides: 

"I t shall be unlawful for any person to sell or offer for sale in this 
state any commodity or article of merchandise, except by true net 
weight, measure, or numerical count, except where the parties other­
wise agree. Contracts for work done, or for anything to be sold by 
weight or measure, shall be construed according to the standard hereby 
adopted as the standard of this state, except where the parties have 
agreed upon any other calculations of measurement, and all state­
ments and representations of any kind referring to the weight or 
measure of commodities or articles of merchandise shall be under­
st?od in ~~e terms of the standards of weights and measures afore­
saId .... 

It must be noted this section prohibits the selling or offering for sale 
of any commodity or article of merchandise, except by true net weight, 
measure, or numerical count. The statute therefore permits the sale of 
any commodity or article of merchandise by weight, by measure, or by 
numerical count. It is obvious the articles mentioned come within the 
terms "articles of merchandise" or "commodities." 

It is therefore my opinion watermelons, pork chops, and like com­
modities or articles of merchandise may be sold by numerical count. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 189 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

CITIES AND TOWNS-COUNTIES-WPA PROJECTS, 
Sponsoring of-TAXATION, Levy for 

Held: 1. A city may not levy a tax under the provisions of Section 1 of 
Chapter 143, Laws of 1941, unless the project was actually 
sponsored and under construction prior to March 15, 1941. 

2. A city may not levy in excess of three mills on the taxable 
valuation of the taxable property situated within said city. 

3. The total levy made by a county and a city on property situated 
within the city may not exceed five (5) mills. 

Mr. John M. Comfort 
County Attorney 
Madison County 
Virginia City, Montana 

Dear Mr. Comfort: 

July 28, 1941. 

You have requested an opll1lOn on the following statement of facts: 

"The town of Sheridan, Montana, in the fall of 1940 was interested 
in sponsoring a W.P.A. street improvement program and securing 
some of the $100,000.00 allotment allowed by the Federal Government 
for Montana. The city council directed the mayor to make the neces­
sary arrangements to secure the W.P.A. project. Accordingly the 
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